#### Bill No. 16 of 1942.

#### A BILL TO AMEND THE CO-OPERATIVE MARKETING ASSOCIATIONS ACT.

#### NOTE.

The amendments set out in this bill provide for an association becoming a member of another association with similar objects and also provides for the substitution of the word "Supervisor" for the word "Registrar" where the same occurs in sections 43 and 44 of the Act.

> W. S. GRAY, Acting Legislative Counsel.

(This note does not form any part of the Bill but is offered in explanation of its provisions.)

## BILL

#### No. 16 of 1942.

#### An Act to amend The Co-operative Marketing Associations Act.

#### (Assented to

, 1942.)

**H**IS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. This Act may be cited as "The Co-operative Marketing Associations Act Amendment Act, 1942."

2. The Co-operative Marketing Associations Act, being chapter 5 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1924, is hereby amended as to section 20 thereof by adding thereto the following new subsection.

"(4) Notwithstanding anything in this Act contained, any Association with the approval in writing of the Supervisor may admit to membership in the Association, any other Association or Associations having objects wholly or in part similar to those of the said Association upon such conditions as may be prescribed by the articles of association."

3. The said Act is further amended as to section 43 thereof by striking out the word "Registrar", wherever it occurs therein, and by substituting therefor the word "Supervisor".

4. The said Act is further amended as to section 44 thereof by striking out the word "Registrar", wherever it occurs therein, and by substituting therefor the word "Supervisor".

**5.** This Act shall come into force on the day upon which it is assented to.

SECOND SESSION

### NINTH LEGISLATURE

6 GEORGE VI

1942

# BILL

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_

An Act to amend The Co-operative Marketing Associations Act.

Received and read the

First time

Second time

Third time

HON. MR. MANNING.

\_\_\_\_\_

EDMONTON: A. Shnitka, King's Printer 1942